• Well-defined targets in terms of

working capital absorption, in order

to improve our cash generation

Guala Closures Group
Annex

20

EBITDA Earnings before Depreciation and Amortization, Net Financial

Income (Charges) and Income Taxes

ADJUSTED EBITDA Performance indicator calculated by adjusting the EBITDA

of some non-operational components, such as: i)

costs related to the tender process, ii) reorganization

costs; iii) merger and acquisition expenses; iv) losses due to

war; v) impairment losses; vi) losses on equity investments

EBIT Earnings before Net Financial Income (Charges) and Income Taxes

CAPEX Capital Expenditure, net of asset disposals, excluding

Investments in Financial Fixed Assets and Equity Investments

NET INVESTED CAPITAL Non-Current Assets plus Current Assets less Current Liabilities

less Other Non-Current non-financial Assets and Liabilities

NCI Non-controlling interests

L4L Like-for-like (excluding Labrenta)

PF Proforma including Labrenta figures as it was acquired by Jan 2022

21

Definitions

Thousands of €
1Q

2021

2Q

2021

3Q

2021

4Q

2021

12M

2021

1Q

2022

2Q

2022

3Q

2022

4Q

2022

12M

2022

Delta 2022 vs

2021

Net revenue 138,335 158,841 177,104 185,519 659,799 187,760 220,486 243,162 229,638 881,047 221,248

Change in invent. of finish. / semi-fin. products 6,871 1,736 (2,864) (1,895) 3,848 10,587 6,479 1,331 (149) 18,248

Other operating income 1,120 2,453 641 1,170 5,383 765 3,064 410 1,069 5,308

Work performed by the Group and capitalised 1,233 1,040 1,233 1,660 5,165 843 1,170 1,549 2,488 6,050

Costs for raw materials (63,778) (74,050) (80,878) (90,176) (308,883) (92,166) (109,791) (118,299) (107,523) (427,778)

Costs for services (24,369) (27,972) (29,044) (32,668) (114,053) (37,670) (38,189) (41,641) (41,172) (158,672)

Personnel expense (33,894) (34,368) (33,938) (34,953) (137,153) (35,575) (37,929) (37,264) (39,692) (150,461)

Other operating expense (1,958) (2,613) (1,445) (2,453) (8,469) (3,318) (2,414) (8,596) (4,259) (18,587)

Impairment (0) (174) (1,441) (734) (2,349) (5,390) (219) (801) (3,903) (10,313)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 23,561 24,892 29,367 25,469 103,289 25,836 42,659 39,850 36,498 144,842 41,553

Amortization and depreciation (15,679) (16,014) (15,361) (7,355) (54,409) (13,465) (13,275) (12,663) (14,601) (54,004) 405

Operating profit 7,882 8,878 14,006 18,114 48,880 12,371 29,384 27,186 21,896 90,838 41,958

Financial income 3,996 6,468 1,387 3,633 15,484 6,191 5,353 7,407 1,979 20,930

Financial expense (11,052) (11,464) (13,295) (11,109) (46,920) (6,892) (11,020) (12,431) (13,389) (43,732)

Net financial expense (7,055) (4,996) (11,909) (7,475) (31,436) (701) (5,666) (5,025) (11,410) (22,802) 8,633

Profit before taxation 827 3,882 2,097 10,639 17,444 11,670 23,718 22,161 10,486 68,035

Income taxes (1,372) (1,693) (3,845) (2,540) (9,450) (1,811) (5,649) (6,762) 14,587 365 9,815

Profit (loss) for the period (546) 2,189 (1,748) 8,098 7,994 9,858 18,069 15,400 25,073 68,400 60,406

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) - ADJUSTED 24,261 26,550 31,857 32,430 115,098 34,374 43,147 43,519 42,698 163,738 48,639

EBITDA ADJUSTED % on Net revenue 17.5% 16.7% 18.0% 17.5% 17.4% 18.3% 19.6% 17.9% 18.6% 18.6%

22

P&L

253
329

41

86

343

442 23

24

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2021 2022

€m

Safety Luxury Roll-on Other revenue

660 881

38%

6%

52%

3%

37%

10%

50%

3%

30%

108%

6%

34%

29%

01020304050607080€ ml Safety Luxury Roll-on for wine Roll-on

Safety Luxury Roll-on Other revenue

423

583

124

149

52

78

15

19

14

19

32

33

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2021 2022

€m

Spirits Wine

Water Other non-alcoholic beverages

Olive oil & condiments Other markets

[…]

Total other bank loans 8 7 8

Total gross bank debt 486 508 509

Transaction costs (9) (16) (14)

Total net bank debt 477 492 495

Leasing as per IFRS 16 accounting 17 16 21

Cash and cash equivalents (64) (80) (79)

Financial assets (1) (1) (1)

Net debt relating to operating activities 429 428 436

M&A Labrenta - Indebtedness vs previous shareholder - 20

M&A Labrenta - warranty price adj (2)

Liabilities vs minorities (put options) 29 34 35

Fair value Market Warrant Guala Closures S.p.A. 6 0 -

Total reported Net financial debt 464 462 489

Senior Secured Net Leverage Ratio

(Bond+accrued interest on bond - cash) / adj EBITDA PF
3.7x 2.5x

27

(*)
Other debt refers to (i) interest payable, (ii) bilateral lines, (iii) amortized cost accounting adjustment, (iv) financial lease under the principles of IFRS16, (v) financial assets, (vi) indebtedness vs Labrenta previous shareholder, (vii) put option vs NCI and (viii)

fair value market warrant

Pro-forma Capital Structure (1) and Net Leverage

(1)
Million Euro

99%

1%

Breakdown by COUPON

FIXED FLOATING

98%

2%

Breakdown by Currency

EUR OTHER

Entity Issue date Maturity Type Currency Coupon

December 31,

2022

€ million

As % of total

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Senior Bond EUR 3.25% 500 98%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Revolving Credit Facility EUR Euribor 3M + 1.75% - 0%

Labrenta n.a. n.a. Bank loan EUR n.a. 6 1%

Guala Closures Mexico 2017 2023 Bank loan USD / MXP n.a. 2 0%

Accrued interests 2021 2022 Interests EUR n.a. 1 0%

Total gross bank debt 509 100%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2021 2028 Transaction costs on BOND and RCF EUR n.a. (14)

Total net bank debt 495

28

Financial Debt Details (1)

Breakdown by COUPONBreakdown by Currency

(1)
Million Euro

(Thousands of €) 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 12M 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 12M

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

A) Opening net financial indebtedness (464,210) (474,726) (477,556) (478,306) (464,210) (462,024) (469,367) (460,435) (455,777) (462,024)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 23,561 24,892 29,367 25,469 103,289 25,836 42,658 39,850 36,498 144,842

Net (Gains) / losses on disposals of fixed assets (327) (55) (194) 137 (439) (60) (73) (105) (52) (290)

Variation:

  Receivables, payables and inventories (7,865) (10,259) (9,091) 15,598 (11,618) (23,151) (14,747) (9,086) 5,583 (41,401)

  Other operating items (129) (1,213) (1,825) (280) (3,447) 11,661 (937) 3,765 2,085 16,575

  Derivatives - (847) 1,987 (9) 1,131

Income taxes paid (5,610) (5,892) (2,863) (4,733) (19,098) (7,226) (5,571) (5,726) (8,428) (26,952)

TOTAL B) Net Cash flows from operating activities 9,630 7,473 15,394 36,190 68,687 7,060 20,483 30,685 35,677 93,904

Net acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets
(9,044) (6,397) (8,212) (7,757) (31,410) (6,765) (7,452) (11,112) (14,970) (40,299)

M&A Labrenta (net of cash acquired) (13,324) (13,324)

Acquisition of minority shares of SharpEnd (UK) (1,608) 0 (0) 0 (1,608) - - - - -

Deferred collection of GCL Pharma disposal - 2,000 - - 2,000 - - - - -

TOTAL C) Cash flows used in investing activities (10,653) (4,396) (8,212) (7,757) (31,018) (6,765) (7,452) (11,112) (28,294) (53,623)

Right of Use asset increase (1,675) (194) (1,102) (1,713) (4,684) (1,688) (2,913) (1,910) (860) (7,371)

Transaction cost not yet paid on Bond issued in 2021 (paid PY) - - 857 (371) 486 (298) (188) - - (486)

Net interests expense (5,144) (4,934) (5,098) (4,882) (20,057) (4,635) (4,663) (4,630) (6,024) (19,952)

Exceptional financial expense due to transaction costs on 2024

Notes and 2024 RCF - (3,771) (3,949) - (7,720) - - - - -

Dividends paid (568) (2,592) (15) (4,202) (7,378) (191) (232) (2,321) (1,904) (4,649)

Change in put option 348 (3,006) (663) (2,066) (5,387) 638 2,281 (2,100) (1,660) (841)

Change in fair value of Market Warrants (1,780) 7,453 289 - 5,961 - - - - -

M&A Labrenta - Initial Impact of IFRS 16 (2,907) (2,907)

M&A Labrenta - Acquisition of initial indebtedness (7,142) (7,142)

M&A Labrenta - Indebtedness vs previous shareholders (19,922) (19,922)

M&A Labrenta - warranty price adj 1,786 1,786

Sponsor warrants buyback (1,000) (0) (1,000)

Other financial items 109 336 162 36 642 703 339 734 2 1,778

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation (783) 803 1,588 1,046 2,654 (2,165) 1,275 (3,687) (2,025) (6,601)

TOTAL D)  Change in net financial indebtedness due to

financing activities
(9,493) (5,906) (7,932) (12,151) (35,483) (7,637) (4,100) (14,914) (40,656) (67,307)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (10,516) (2,830) (750) 16,282 2,186 (7,343) 8,931 4,659 (33,272) (27,025)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (474,726) (477,556) (478,306) (462,024) (462,024) (469,367) (460,435) (455,777) (489,049) (489,049)

(1)
As change of NFP  29

Cash Flow Statement (1)

VALUE

Trade receivables 97 111 122 120 135 145 150 140

Inventories 117 123 122 120 139 153 160 157

Trade payables (80) (89) (91) (101) (108) (117) (121) (116)

NWC value 134 145 154 139 165 181 189 181

DAYS

Trade receivables 63 63 62 58 65 59 56 55

Inventories 76 70 62 58 67 62 59 62

Trade payables (52) (51) (46) (49) (52) (48) (45) (45)

NWC days 87 82 78 67 79 74 70 71

As at

30/09/21

As at

30/06/21

€m
As at

30/06/21

As at

31/03/21

As at

31/03/21

As at

30/09/21

As at

31/12/21

As at

31/12/22

As at

31/12/21

As at

31/03/22

As at

30/09/22

As at

31/03/22

As at

30/09/22

As at

31/12/22

As at

30/06/22

As at

30/06/22

30

Balance Sheet Statement – NWC details

€m 2021 2022

NWC at 31 December previous year 124 139

NWC at 31 December current year 139 181

NWC increase - B/S variance 15 42

FX impact neutralization (4) 5

Exclusion of M&A NWC at the acquisition date - (6)

NWC increase - CF variance 12 41

31

Reconciliation of NWC variation (BS vs CF)

(1)
Million Euro

Euro devaluated against the average FX in 12M 2022 of Brazilian Real (-14.7%); US Dollar (-11.0%); GB Pound (-0.9%), China Renminbi (-7.3%); Mexican Peso (-11.6%);

Indian Rupia (-5.5%); Kenyan Shilling (-4.3%); South Africa Rand (-1.5%); while appreciated against Ukraine Hryvnia (+5.2%), Poland Zloty (+2.6%), Chilean Peso (+2.3%),

Colombian Peso (+1.0%) and Turkey Lira (+90.7%).

Exchange rate

(1 € = x FC)

Average

12M 2021

Average

12M 2022

Var % vs

12M 2021

Exchange rate

(1 € = x FC)

Dec 31,

2021

Dec 31,